## A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF ELBOW TO REGULATE CERTAIN OPERATIONS OF SNOWMOBILES WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF ELBOW

Whereas the use of snowmobiles is regulated in Saskatchewan by The Snowmobile Act; The Snowmobile Regulations 1998, and The Traffic Safety Act; and

Whereas *The Snowmobile Act* states in the following section:

- "21.2 (1) Notwithstanding The Highway Traffic Act:
  - (a) the board may, by order, authorize the operation of snowmobiles on any highway or portion of a highway or class or classes of highways designated in the order;
  - (b) subject to the approval of the board, the council of a municipality may, by bylaw, authorize the operation of snowmobiles on any highway or portion of a highway, designated in the bylaw, within the area of the municipality."

Now, therefore, the Village of Elbow in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

#### **Definitions**

- 1. (a) Terms used in this bylaw are defined as in the appropriate legislation.
  - (b) "The Village" shall mean the Village of Elbow.

## Use of Snowmobiles in the Village

2. Any use of a snowmobile within the Village boundaries shall be in compliance with *The Snowmobile Act, The Snowmobile Regulations 1998,* and *The Traffic Safety Act.* 

## Permitted Operation of Snowmobiles

3. A snowmobile may be operated within the Village limits on streets, roadways, and alley ways from the place of unloading and/or place of residence to the shortest most direct route permitted to the boundary of the Village.

## Operation of Snowmobiles Not Permitted

- 4. (1) A person shall not operate a snowmobile:
  - (a) in such a manner as to cause:
    - (i) undue annoyance to residents or other persons; or(ii) danger to persons or property;
  - (b) at an unsafe speed but, in no case, at a speed exceeding 25 km/hr on a highway and 15 km/hr in an alley way;
  - (c) between the hours of 11 p.m. and 7 a.m.;
  - (d) on any Village owned property except on highways and alley ways permitted by Section 3;
  - (e) except for the sole purpose of transportation to the boundary of the Village by the shortest permitted route.

# Offences and Penalties

5. Pursuant to Section 37 of *The Snowmobiles Act*, every person who contravenes this bylaw is guilty of an offence under *The Snowmobiles Act* and are liable to penalties prescribed in Section 39 of *TheSnowmobiles Act*.

<u>Repeal</u>

6. Bylaw No. 09-03 is hereby repealed.

Coming Into Force

7. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on the day it is approved by the Highway Traffic Board.

Mayor

(SEAL)

Administrator

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 10-12 adopted by resolution of Council on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2010.

Administrator